
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date Tuesday, 25 January 2022 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke/ Rhys Attwell 01952 383205/01952 
82195 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Anthea Lowe, Associate Director: Policy & 
Governance 

01952 383200 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, 
K S Sahota, C F Smith (Vice-Chair) and W L Tomlinson 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
 

4.   Treasury Management - update from Link (Treasury Management 
Advisors) 
 

To Follow 

5.   Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2022/2023 and update 
2021/2022 
 

To Follow 

6.   Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit Charter 
2022/2023 
 

7 - 24 

7.   Updated position of the AGS Action Plan 2020/2021 
 

 

8.   PSIAS - External Assessment Procurement 
 

25 - 28 

9.   Effectiveness of the Audit Committee survey results 
 

29 - 36 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 28 
September 2021 at 6.00 pm in Telford Room, 3rd Floor Addenbrooke 

House, Ironmasters Way, Telford TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors C Smith (Vice-Chair), V J Holt and W L Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance:   K Clarke (Director: Finance & H.R), T Drummond (Principal 
Auditor), L Gordon (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)), P Harris (Finance 
Manager), R Montgomery (Audit & Governance Lead Manager), G Patterson 
(Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton), D Rowley (Audit Manager, Grant 
Thornton), E Rushton (Group Accountant) and R Zacharek (Customer 
Relationship and Quality Assurance Team Leader)  
 
Apologies: Councillors N A M England and K S Sahota 
 
AU11 Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
AU12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 
noting Cllr Tomlinson’s attendance be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
AU13 Annual Customer Feedback Report and assurance on 

lessons learnt 2020/2021 
 
The Customer Relationship and Quality Assurance Team Leader provided the 
Committee with an update on the Council’s response to complaints between 1 
April 2020 and 31 March 2021. The purpose of the report was to provide 
assurance to the Committee that the response to complaints was effective 
and the Council were continuously improving. Members heard that there had 
been a 35% increase in positive comments and an overall 16% decrease in 
complaints during this period. From the complaints that had been received no 
discernible pattern had been found suggesting that they were linked to 
isolated instances. There were 424 corporate stage one complaints received, 
an 11% reduction on the number of complaints received in 2019/20. This was 
also the lowest number of complaints received in the previous 7 years. Of the 
424 complaints received, 29 were escalated to Stage two of the procedure. 
This was a 43% decrease on the previous year. Of the corporate complaints 
received, 82% were responded to within the 15 working day timescale which 
showed continued improvement since 2017/18 and 2019/20. Of the 29 Stage 
Two complaints 20 resulted in full investigations, this was a 43% decrease in 
the full Stage Two Investigations completed in 2019/20. 40% of full 
investigations were upheld. The average number of days to complete a full 
investigation was 29 working days. This was an increase on the 24 days taken 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

in 2019/20. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic did affect these 
timescales, however this figure was still within the extended timescale of 65 
[...]
Self Assessment 
 
The Principal Auditor, Policy and Governance updated members on the 
progress made against the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and the recent work of 
Internal Audit from 1 July 2021 to 31 August 21. The Committee heard that 3 
audits have been completed and 11 were in progress. Amendments to the 
audit plan had been made due to long term sickness of an auditor. As a result 
5 audits have been deferred to 2022/23. Regarding the status of reports 
previously issued and reported to the Committee there had been continued 
improvement in all areas where recommendations had been made. The 
Internal Audit team had undertaken a piece of unplanned work on the 
Council’s arrangements for managing conflicts of interest. The outcome of this 
would be reported at the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
Members were informed that Internal Audit had completed their annual self-
assessment of their operations against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). The results of the self-assessment showed that Internal 
Audit out of 134 requirements complied with 129 and partially complied with 5. 
The Audit Team had devised an action plan to ensure those requirements that 
were partially complied were fully complied with in future. 
 
RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 
 
AU17 Appointment of External Auditors or April 2023 Onwards 
 

Page 5



 

 

The Audit and Governance Lead Manager outlined that due to requirement for 
the Council to appoint external auditors for the period commencing the audit 
of the financial year 2023/23 the Committee must, as per their terms of 
reference “recommend the appointment of the external auditors to the 
Council”. The report detailed the three options open to the Council and their 
corresponding benefits and risks. The third option: opt-in to a sector led body, 
was how the Council’s current auditors were appointed. 
 
The Committee heard that it was officer’s recommendation that option 3 
continued to provide the best value and provided greater certainty and that a 
suitably qualified and experienced external auditor be appointed within the 
required timescales. 
 
During the debate Members highlighted that option three provided both value 
for money and stability which was important but sought clarity on the tenure of 
appointment. Grant Thornton advised that although dependent on 
procurement arrangements local government contracts tend to be 5 + 2 years.  
 
RESOLVED – that 
 

a) The Committee noted the information and options available as set out 
in section 4 of the report; 

b) option 3, the national Sector Led Body (SLB) appointed by the 
Government – Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd to undertake the 
procurement be agreed;   

c) the approval of the proposal to opt into the PSAA for the purpose of 
appointing External Auditors for the audit of the financial years 2023/24 
onwards be recommended to full Council and delegated authority be 
granted to the Chief Finance Officer (or their delegated officer) to take 
all appropriate actions to opt into the PSAA procurement process and 
engage with the PSAA to inform their specifications and proposed 
supplier and that this be recommended to full Council 

d) delegated authority should be granted to the Associate Director: Policy 
& Governance (or their delegated officer) to take all actions needed to 
enter into all necessary legal documentation required to give effect to 
this decision and that this be recommended to full Council 

 
The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

 

Page 6



 

 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE: 25 JANUARY 2022 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT & INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE LEAD MANAGER 

 
1 Purpose 
 
To update members on the progress made against the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and to provide 
information on the recent work of Internal Audit.  
 
The report also includes an update on the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Audit Committee to note the information contained in this report in respect to 

Internal Audit planned work undertaken between 1 September 2021 – 31 December 2021   
and unplanned work to date. 

 
2.2 Members of the Audit Committee approve the revised Internal Audit Charter. 
 

 
3 Progress on completion of the 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan  
 
3.1 Audit Committee members approved the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan at the May 2021 

committee meeting. Appendix 1 of this report shows the progress made against the 21/22 
plan, 11 audits have been completed and 16 are in progress. Amendments to the audit plan 
have been made due to resource challenges within the team. As a result 7 audits (54 days) 
have been deferred to 2022/23.  

 
           The Principal Auditor/Audit & Governance Lead Manager continue to attend service area 

management meetings in order to keep the audit plan relevant and focus resources on key 
areas. These meetings have resulted in 3 further audits being deferred until 2022/23. 

 
 Internal Audit are confident that sufficient progress will be made on the completion of any 

revised audit plan by the end of 2021/22. 
 
  
4 Summary 
 
4.1      This report provides information on the work of Internal Audit from 1 September 2021 – 31 

December 2021 and provides an update on the progress of previous audit reports issued. 
 
4.2      The key focus for the team during this period was the completion of audits on the annual audit 

plan and fulling commercial contracts.  
 
4.3      The information included in this progress report will feed into and inform our overall opinion in      

our Internal Audit Annual Report. All audit reports issued during the year are given an overall 
audit opinion based on the following criteria: 

 
 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

 

Level of Assurance/Audit Opinion & Definition  
 

Good (Green) 

There is a sound system of control 
designed to address relevant risks 
[...]

 5 

Building 
Capacity 

Grants in the 
Voluntary 

Sector 

21/01/2021 Reasonable Follow up 
delayed until 
September 
now 
in progress 
 

Good Complete. No 
further follow 
up. 

 
 

Business 
Continuity 

28/06/2021 Reasonable September 
2021 

Good Follow up 
undertaken & 
grading 
changed 

Lightmoor 
Primary 
School 

 

19/7/21  
Limited 

October 2021 Good Complete. No 
further follow 
up. 

 

Additional 
Home to 
School & 
College 

Transport 
Grant (2020-

21) 
 

18/8/21  
Reasonable 

 
October 2021 

Good Follow up 
undertaken as 
part of 2021/22 
audit (see 
report opinion 
4.7 above) 

Corporate 
Complaints 

 

23/7/21  
Reasonable 

January 2022 n/a  

The Linden 
Centre 

 

26/7/21  
Reasonable 

January 2022 n/a  

 
 

Internal Audit is confident and has been assured by management that controls have and will continue 
to improve in all areas where recommendations have been made. There are no other issues to bring 
to the attention of the Committee at this time.  
 
5        Unplanned work  
 
5.1 The team have undertaken an audit of the Council’s processes for recording registers of 

interest for officers. The outcome of this work is shown above in section 4.7.  
 
5.2 Work continues on the commercial contracts with Academies and Town Councils. An 

additional Multi-Academy Trust has recently bought into the internal audit/scrutiny function, 
resulting in a total of 8 Academy Trusts using our service. Internal Audit continue to look for 
opportunities to expand their commercial offering. 

 

6        Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
 

6.1     Internal Audit maintains a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme that complies with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) alongside the normal quality review 
process applied to all audit assignments. The Audit & Governance Lead Manager undertakes 
an independent monthly check of randomly selected (number dependent on number of 
completed audits that month) completed audit files to ensure they comply with:- 

 

 Requirements of the PSIAS 

 Rules of the Code of Ethics 

 Agreed Internal Audit process and procedures Page 11



 

 6 

 Approved Internal Audit Charter 
 

Only minor Internal Audit procedural issues have been found from these checks and they have 
been fed back to the Internal Auditors during this time to aid continuous improvement in the 
service. 
 

 
7 Audit Committee Terms of Reference  

 
 7.1 At the Audit Committee meeting on 27 May 2021, members requested that the committee’s 

terms of reference were reviewed to identify any additional responsibilities that could be 
included. Internal Audit benchmarked the committees terms of reference with other local 
authorities Audit Committees and current good practice. The outcome of this review is 
attached as Appendix 2 to this document. As part of this review it was identified that CIPFA 
has suggested Audit Committees should have more oversight of climate change measures so 
that associated risks are being effectively managed.  

 
8          Internal Audit Charter 

 
8.1 This charter defines for the Council and the community internal audit activity’s purpose, 

authority and responsibilities consistent with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS)1 and the Council. 
 

8.2 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee require the committee to approve the Internal 
Audit Charter on an annual basis. The charter has been reviewed by the Audit & Governance 
Team Leader and changes made to reflect the requirements of the PSIAS. See Appendix 3 
below for a copy of the revised charter. 

 
9 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

AREA COMMENTS 

Equal 
Opportunities 

All members of the Audit Team have attended equal opportunities/ diversity 
training. If any such issues arose during any work the appropriate manager 
would be notified.  

Environmental 
Impact 

All members of the Audit Team are environmentally aware and if any issues 
were identif
[...]
rity 

                                            
5 The Audit Committee is the Board as defined in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
6 Qualified, independent assessor or assessment team Page 15



 

 10 

 
2.4.1 The Audit & Governance Lead Manager is the Council’s Chief Audit Executive as defined in 

the PSIAS. 
 
2.4.2 The Audit & Governance Lead Manager is line managed by the Council’s Monitoring Officer 

but has unfettered access to the Chief Executive, the CFO and all senior managers within the 
Council. 

 
2.4.3 The Audit & Governance Lead Manager has responsibility for non-audit services including 

Information Governance, Insurance Services, Risk Management and the Corporate 
Investigation Team. The Audit & Governance Lead Manager will communicate any further 
changes to their scope of responsibility in terms of non-audit functions to the Audit Committee 
prior to commencement of any such functions. In order to avoid/manage any potential conflicts 
in respect to the audit of the Information Governance and Insurance functions (and any other 
future additional functions) the external contractor personnel are used to undertake this work 
and in addition to standard quality review the results and responses are overseen by the CFO 
in addition to the Monitoring Officer.  

 
2.4.4 The Audit & Governance Lead Manager, in conjunction with the Associate Director: Policy & 

Governance, reports to the Audit Committee but also has unfettered access to the Chair of the 
Audit Committee, the Leader, other Cabinet Executives and the External Auditor. 

   
2.4.5 In order for Internal Audit officers to be independent and objective whilst undertaking Internal 

Audit activity they have the authority to: 
 

 enter at all reasonable times any Council premises or land; 

 have access to all Council and partner records7, documentation and correspondence 
relating to any financial and/or other transactions or other business of the Council, its 
employees or mem
[...]

2 Assurance that appropriate arrangements are in place for the auditing of 
partnerships and for regularly reviewing and updating those arrangements. 
 

 
 

Page 23



Newcastle 
 

1 None 
 

 

Southend 
 

1 Provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework. 
 

 

Suffolk 
 

1 Maintain an overview of the Local Government Ombudsman investigations and the 
LGO Annual Review Letter. 
 

 
 
Areas to Consider Adding to T&W Audit Committee ToR 
 
1. Increased overview of the risk management framework 
2. Assurance on the Council’s partnership arrangements 
3. Maintain an overview of LGO investigations including review of the LGO Annual 

Letter 

Page 24



 

 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE:  25 JANUARY 2022 
 
EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT IN RESPECT TO THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
STANDARDS 
 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE LEAD MANAGER  

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 For members to agree the process for external assessment against the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 

 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members agree the procurement route for an external assessment of Internal Audit 

against the PSIAS with final details to be agreed by the Audit & Governance Lead Manager in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee and CFO. 

 

 
3 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, effective from 1st April 2013, contain the 

requirement for an external assessment of the Internal Audit function once every 5 years. Our 
previous assessment took place in January 2017, therefore the council needs to ensure our 
second assessment is undertaken during 2022.  This report sets out the background and 
proposed options alongside their associated opportunities, risks and costs. 
 

3.2 The Chief Internal Auditor must discus with the Audit Committee: 
 

 The form of the external assessment 

 The qualification and independence of the external assessor or assessment team, 
including any potential conflicts of interests. 

 
 
4 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
4.1 Audit Committee 28th September 2021 – Internal Audit Activity Report 

Audit Committee 1st October 2020 – Internal Audit Activity Report 
 
 
5 EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGAINST THE PUBLIC SECTOR 

INTERNAL AUDITING STANDARDS (PSIAS) 
 
5.1 Standard 1310 of the PSIAS sets out the requirement for a Quality Review and Improvement 

Programme (QAIP) which includes both internal and external assessments of the Internal 
Audit activity.  

 
5.2 Standard 1311 states that internal assessments should comprise two interrelated parts; on-

going monitoring and periodic self-assessment.  On-going monitoring covers day to day 
operational issues such as file reviews etc. Periodic self-assessment looks at compliance Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

against the standards as a whole and this work is required to be completed by a person within 
the organisation with sufficient knowledge of internal audit practices.  This is currently 
undertaken by the Audit & Governance Lead Manager and reported to Audit Committee.  

 
5.3 Standard 1312 states that an external assessment must be conducted at least once every five 

years by a qualified, independent assessor, or assessment team from outside the 
organisation.  

 
5.4 External assessments may be accomplished through a full external assessment or a self-

assessment with independent external validation.     
 
5.5 The Audit & Governance Lead Manager has considered a number of options with regards to 

the requirements of the external assessment, see summary in the table below: 
 

 

Option Comments – Pros and Cons 

1. Peer review This would involve the authorities taking part undertaking a review of 
another authority. 
  
Considerations:  
 
(a) Due to different management arrangements for audit teams there is a 
danger that there would be inconsistencies.  
(b) Also as Midlands authorities regularly support each other in the 
development of documents/processe
[...]
vices Team for further advice and assistance.   
RP 21.12.21 

Links with 
Corporate 
Priorities 

All aspects of the Internal Audit teams work support good governance which 
underpins the achievement of the Council’s objectives and priorities. 
An effective Internal Audit service will contribute to all corporate priorities and 
look to identify efficiencies and improvements in effectiveness. Page 27



 

 4 

 

Risks and 
Opportunities 

All aspects of the Internal Audit teams work supports managers and the 
Council to identify and manage their risks and opportunities. 
 

Financial 
Implications 

The proposed hybrid solution is expected to result in costs of between £5k and 
£10k for the external element of the assessment subject to a procurement 
exercise. These and all other associated assessment costs will be met from 
within the existing resources available in 2022/23.  
TAS 21.12.21 
 

Ward 
Implications 

The work of the Internal Audit team encompasses all the Council’s activities 
across the Borough and therefore it operates within all Council Wards.  
 

 
7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 and Charter 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
CIPFA Local Government Application Note – April 2013 
Internal Professional Practices Framework 
Accounts and Audit Regulations – 2015 
 

 
Report by Audit & Governance Lead Manager 

Page 28



 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 JANUARY 2021 
 
RESULTS OF THE SURVEY ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE LEAD MANAGER 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Audit Committee with the results of the survey completed to 

review the effectiveness of the Audit Committee. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the results of the effectiveness survey and agree any action to be taken 

detailed on Appendix 2. 
 

 
3 SUMMARY 
 
3.1 Good governance in local government has supported the introduction of Audit Committees. 

Surveys on the effectiveness of the activities of the Audit Committee have been undertaken 
in order to demonstrate good governance, best practice and to inform any training 
requirements of the committee.  
 

3.2 This report sets out the results of the survey for members to review and consider any 
actions to be taken. 

 
4 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
4.1 Audit Committee 27th March 2012 

Audit Committee 29th January 2013 
Audit Committee 26th March 2013 
Audit Committee 28th June 2016 

 
5 BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 The 2021/22 survey included questions from previous surveys used, surveys used by other 

local authorities and IIA/CIPFA best practice. 
 
5.2 The results have been analysed and are detailed in Appendix 1.  
  
5.3 Although, overall, the survey results are positive, areas have been identified that may 

require further development. Appendix 2 of this report details each of these areas with 
associated actions to improve the overall effectiveness of the committee.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 2 

6 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

AREA COMMENTS 

Equal 
Opportunities 

All reviews should ensure that Equality of Opportunity is adhered to. 

Environmental 
Impact 

During audit work reported to the Committee any environmental issues 
identified are reported to the appropriate level of management. 

Legal Implications There is no legal requirement for a survey to review the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee.  However, the results of the survey will assist in improving 
the performance of the Committee and accordingly contributes to the annual 
“review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control” as required by 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Regulation 6).  Consequently this 
helps to ensure that the Council has can “undertake an effective internal 
audit” function (Regulation 5). RP 21.12.21 

Links with 
Corporate 
Priorities 

An effective Audit Committee supports the Council’s good governance 
arrangements and a modern effective Council. 
 

Oppo
[...]
ks 
inherent in the council’s business activities. 

a) Increased risk reporting to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
b) Include audit risk rating in activity reports 
presented to committee. 

   

5(Q11) 
Are members attending meetings on a 
regular basis? 

 

a) Discussions with Democratic Services in 
respect to the scheduling of meetings. 
 
 

   

6(Q18) 

Committee has open channels of 
communication with officers and other 
members to keep it aware of 
topical/regulatory issues. 

a) This is to be more clearly defined in the 
terms of reference. 
 
b) Investigate asking officers to attend 
committee meetings to present on topical / 
regulatory issues. 

 
 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit Charter 2022/2023
	Appendix 1 21-22 annual audit plan v2
	Appendix 2 ToR Comparison

	8 PSIAS - External Assessment Procurement
	9 Effectiveness of the Audit Committee survey results



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 25 
January 2022 at 6.00 pm in Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, J E Lavery and 
C F Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
In Attendance: R Attwell (Democracy Officer (Democracy)), J Clarke (Senior 
Democracy Officer (Democracy)), K Clarke (CFO and Director: Finance & 
Human Resources), T Drummond (Principle Auditor), P Harris (Finance 
Manager - Corporate & Capital Finance), A Lowe (Associate Director: Policy & 
Governance), R Montgomery (Audit & Governance Team Leader ) and 
E Rushton (Group Accountant) 
 
Apologies: Councillors W L Tomlinson 
 
AU18 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 
AU19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2021 were 
approved and signed by the Chair  
 
AU20 Treasury Management - update from Link (Treasury 

Management Advisors) 
 
The Chair introduced Carl Gurnell from Link-group, who joined the Committee 
via a remote link.  Link-group are the Council’s newly appointed Treasury 
Management advisors who will be working with the Council giving advice 
around investment, loans, debt management and management of treasury 
resources. 
 
AU21 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2022/2023 and update 

2021/2022 
 
The Finance Manager, updated the committee on the Treasury Management activities which 

had taken place during 2021/22 to date and the Treasury Strategy which was recommended 

for adoption for 2022/23. The strategy in 2021/22 had been to limit investments in third 

parties which would limit the Council’s exposure to counterparty risk and to continue to take 

advantage of lower interest rates for borrowing which had generated a surplus within 

treasury management returns of more than £26m since 2015/16 and had reduced the 

impact of government cuts. The Council’s budget for 2022/23 included an allowance to lock 

in all anticipated financing requirements at fixed interest rates that were higher than the 

current PWLB rates, but in line with Link’s forecast, in order to ensure a robust Treasury 

Management strategy. In respect of external financing requirements, the Council was 



 

 

complying with all prudential indicators and the Council continued to ensure the strategy 

was set within the parameters of the CIPFA code of practice.   

A revised Code had been published by CIPFA in December 2021 with immediate effect, 

although councils may defer introducing the requirements until 2023/24 as part of a soft 

launch, and guidance was currently awaited. The Group Accountant noted that the Treasury 

Management Activities for 2021/22 which were set out in the report, together with the 

Treasury Policy Statement. Cabinet and Full Council approval would be sought for the full 

Strategy 2022/2023 and in relation to borrowing and prudential indicators. 

In relation to Treasury Management for the financial year 2021/2022, up to December 2021, 

the treasury portfolio position for 31 March 2021 up to December 2021showed overall 

indebtedness of £226.2m.  Base rates continued to increase from 0.01% up to 0.25% and it 

was anticipated they would continue to increase in 2022/23.  No rescheduling of debt had 

taken place during 2021/22 and a mix of temporary and long term borrowing has previously 

been approved and would involve short term investments in the Money Market Fund, Lloyds 

Banking Group and the Debt Management Office. During 2021/22 there had been one lease 

drawdown. 

Members had attended a training session prior to the Audit Committee and that Treasury 

Strategy guidance and the accounting standards and framework had been covered during 

this session and it referred to the new CIPFA Code and the Treasury Management Public 

Services Code with guidance notes being expected in January. 

Borrowing strategy remained consistent and had took advantage of low interest rates on 

short term borrowing and locking in long term borrowing after consultation with external 

advisors and was a continuation of the strategy from 2021/22 and included emphasis on the 

security of principal.  

 

Upon being put to the vote, it was: 

RESOLVED: - That 

 

a) The Treasury Management activities for the first half of the year be noted;  

 

b) The Treasury Management Policy Statement be noted; and 

 

c) By way of vote, that Cabinet and Full Council approve the Treasury Strategy, 

including the Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23 together with the associated 

Treasury Prudential Indicators, sources of borrowing and the Minimum Revenue 

Provision Statement, which will apply from 2021/22 onwards. 

 
AU22 Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit 

Charter 2022/2023 
 
The Principal Auditor presented the Internal Audit report which gave an update on the 

progress made against the 2021/22 Internal Audit and an update on the Internal Audit 

Charter.   It provided information on audit reports issued during this period with 12 audit 



 

 

reports being issues.  One report moving from limited to good for were now reasonable and 

the remaining seven had good assurance.  

Amendments had been made to the f audit plan due to resource challenges and as a result 7 

audits (54 days) were deferred until 2022/23.  Unplanned work included an audit of the 

Council’s processes for the recording of registers of interests for officers which was given a 

reasonable grading.  Work also continued on commercial contracts with Academies and 

Town Councils with an additional Multi-Academy Trust signing up to the internal 

audit/scrutiny function.  Internal Audit maintained a Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme which complied with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

alongside the normal quality review process. 

In May 2021 requested that the Terms of Reference be reviewed to identify any additional 

responsibilities that could be included.  Internal Audit undertook a benchmarking exercise 

with other Local Authority Audit Committees and for current good practice.  It was identified 

that CIPFA had suggested that Audit Committees should have more oversight of climate 

change measures in order to effectively manage any associated risks 

The Audit and Governance Lead Manager presented the Internal Audit Charter which 

defined the Internal Audit function, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and would be reviewed annually.  The Audit and 

Governance Team had access to all Council buildings and documents that they may need to 

see for audit purposes.  The Audit & Governance Lead Manager had unfettered access to the 

Chief Executive, Chief Financial Officer, the Chair of Audit Committee and senior managers 

within the Council and he held a number of responsibilities towards risks and controls.    It 

was asked that Members approve the Internal Audit Charter and the Terms of Reference.  

 

Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 

 

RESOLVED – that: 

a) The information contained within the report in respect of Internal Audit Planned 

Work undertaken between 1 September 2021 – 31 December 2021 and unplanned 

work to date be noted; and 

 

b) The revised Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

 
AU23 Updated position of the AGS Action Plan 2020/2021 
 
The Audit and Governance Lead Manager provided the Committee with an update on the 

AGS Action plan for the 2020/2021 year.  He briefly explained that there were a number of 

factors required to ensure a high standard of governance and this had improved in those 

areas it was required.   The report showed the position of the action agreed and there was 

nothing that needed to be brought to the attention of the Committee as the report was for 

noting only 

The report was noted. 

 



 

 

AU24 PSIAS - External Assessment Procurement 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager presented the report on the External Assessment in 

respect of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  External Audit standards 

required that the Internal Audit function was externally assessed every five years. A previous 

assessment took place in January 2017 with a further assessment required to take place 

during 2022. The officers asked the Committee for approval in order that an assessment 

could take place.  The standards required the Chief Internal Auditor to discuss the external 

assessment and qualification of external assessor with the Committee.  Different methods 

could be used to secure an external assessment through a peer review, full procurement, 

hybrid models or being part external with these independent teams of assessors passing on 

their own report to audit on an annual basis.  

The Audit and Governance Lead Manager had considered a number of options with regard o 

the requirements of the external assessment and these were set out in the report and he 

suggested that the third option, based around the idea of a hybrid model, being the best 

option to fulfil the external assessment and be more cost effective to fulfil the Council’s 

objectives.  

During the debate some Members felt confident that the hybrid model was preferable as 

they have both the Internal Assessment and the external independence which way better for 

the Authority as a safeguard.  

Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 

RESOLVED - that the procurement route for an external assessment of Internal Audit 

against the PSIAS with final details to be agreed by the Audit & Governance Lead Manager 

in consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee and CFO be agreed. 

 
AU25 Effectiveness of the Audit Committee survey results 
 
The Audit and Governance Lead Manager presented the results of the survey on the 

effectiveness of the Audit Committee which had been undertaken as part of the good 

governance practice and in order to identify any training requirements of the Committee.  

The scheduling of the survey had been delayed due to the covid-19 pandemic.  The report 

highlighted the areas for improvement although overall the survey results on the whole 

provided positive assurance of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee.  Upon being put to 

the vote it was, unanimously: 

 

RESOLVED – that the results of the effectiveness survey be noted. 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Date Not Specified 

 


